74

Questions and observations from a
sample of 9 different informal trading
sites in the markets of Warwick
Junction and surrounding areas



site_2: Early Morning Market

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

© 00 N O

11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Name
Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number
Baby Name

Baby Gender

Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy

Support
Time
Nutrition
Permit

Security

Trader observation
Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal

Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety

surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Nontembiso Mbogo
2

Early Morning Market

Cnr. Julius Nyerere & David Webster

Verulam

:0738651173
Velo

male
16.10.2017
everyday

under the table; plays with a plastic
motorbike

Has a husband, who finishes work
early and cooks for other children

9.30/10AM - 7PM
No longer breastfeeding, stopped
after 6 months

no

intersection known for crime

when raining/hot it becomes a
problem to be there

51

51 (sometimes no water)

under the table
Towels, dishcloths, shoepolish

puts it in a plastic bag here; bin @
the robot

no shelter, open to elements

82dB

very busy intersection

tarmac

High pedestrian traffic

iy g

\




site_5: Pedestrian Bridge

1 Name Mavis (grandmother)
2 siteNo 5
3 Site Descrip. Music Bridge
4 Trading Location Second metal table from Victoria entrance
5 Place of residence Umlazi AA
6  Cellphone number :0631989255
7  BabyName Snehlanlha + Lubanze
8  Baby Gender female + male
@ 9 Birth date 8 years old + 3 years old (2019)
c
o
=
w
g 10  Frequency everyday
(]
I
o
o
Y 11 child care strategy in the storage box
12 Support gets support from other traders
13 Time 8AM - 4PM
14 Nutrition never breastfed
15  Ppermit no
16  Security
the gap between the rail and the floor is a
17  Trader observation problem
18  Toilets 50
19  water 50
20  Nappy changing space in the storage box
21  Trading Hats
22 Waste disposal bin next to Victoria Bus rank
23 Exposure Under a shelter
24 Air quality
25  Sound 94.1dB
w
c
Re]
=
©
2
o 26 Health and safety
wv
o)
o
=]
© -
K] 27  surface condition tarmac
c
<
(o]
()
-
28  Economic viability Moderate pedestrian space

29 Our observation




site_8: Berea Station

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

10

11

12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

Name

Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number

Baby Name

Baby Gender

Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy

Support
Time
Nutrition

Permit

Security

Trader observation
Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal
Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety
surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Emmanuel (father)

8

Berea Station

Bridge connecting station to platform

Umgeni, near Durban Station

:0733323495

Samuel, Esther, Elijah

male + female male

07.06.2017; 03.2019 (approx)

Used to bring twice a week, now only
brings every now and then when carer
not available

Has a twin pram at site

Shares childcare with wife, alone when
babies are at site

4/6AM - 5.30PM
n/a
yes, but delayed to pay

Foreign national, very isolated location
(Cameroon)

in station

in station

in their pram
Barber

put in plastic, put in bin inside when
packing up

Works under a gazebo/ half open
train below
70-75dB

very isolated location

concrete




site_11: Brook Street

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

10

11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Name
Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number

Baby Name

Baby Gender
Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy
Support

Time

Nutrition

Permit

Security

Trader observation

Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal
Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety

surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Zandile Cele
11

Brook Street

Under building collonade (in front
of CV. Pillay)

Verulam

:0786908751

Alondwe Cele

female

30.03.2017

everyday

she moves up and down
pavement; doesn't sleep
yes, from the one neighbour
8AM - 7PM

never breastfed

yes
feels safe but thinking of taking
her to creche

the amapara (drug addicts) try to
play with the child and give her
food, is worried about that-
especially in terms of cleanliness

5 or asks in a nearby shop
(toddler went to fetch a 2l bottle
of water during interview)

in gap between neighbouring
table

Electric cords, bath salts, switches

in the bin or a black bag

Semi- enclosed

90-100dB

lots of pedestrians (abduction
risk?); very close to taxis

concrete

High pedestrian traffic

baby used to sleep in a white
plastic crate, now is very mobile




site_12: Cross Street

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

10

11

12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Name
Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number

Baby Name

Baby Gender
Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy

Support
Time
Nutrition

Permit

Security

Trader observation

Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal

Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety

surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Ntombizonke
12

Cross Street

In front of fabric shop in Cross
Street

Kenville, Sea Cow Lake

:0734585041
Okuhle Konke Mthetwa

male

26.03.2018
stays all the time with the
grandmother

child stays with grandmother in
room upstairs

grandmother is helping with the
child as mother is still in school

7AM - 5PM
never breastfed

yes
not safe here, but creche is
expensive

it is fine here, | don't have another
option

asks for water at the shop next
door

here at the stall

Pinafores

bin around the corner

Unsheltered when on pavement,
indoors at times

73.7dB

Not much vehicular traffic

tarmac




site_20: Herb Market Bridge

1 Name Nokukhanya (grandmother)
2 Site No 20
3 Site Descrip. Herb Market Bridge
Merged section of bridge, near
4 Trading Location Herb Market gates
5 Place of residence Lamontville

Cellphone number

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

Baby Name Alungile
Baby Gender female
Birth date 28.01.2018
used to bring everyday; now in a
10 Frequency creche
11 child care strategy slept in a crate
12 Support neighbours help
13 Time 7AM - 6PM
never breastfed (mother is school
14 Nutrition going)
15 Permit no
16 Security not with children, | can run
there is no safety, people run up
and down this area; in the bad
17 Trader observation weather | don't come
18 Toilets 50
19 water 50
goes to use a bigger space at the
20 Nappy changing space music bridge
21 Trading towels and chips
hides nappy in plastic bag then
throws it in a bin at the herb
22 Waste disposal market
Exposed- in the bad heat we use
23 Exposure umbrellas
24 Air quality
25 Sound 81.6dB
Sometimes heavy loads carried
26 Health and safety along bridge
27 surface condition concrete
28 Economic viability High pedestrian volumes

29 Our observation




site_34: Bovine Head Market

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Name
Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number

Baby Name

Baby Gender
Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy
Support

Time

Nutrition

Permit

Security

Trader observation
Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal

Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety

surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Ningi Shozi
:34

Bovine Head Cooks

Cooks inside market, sells on
pavement opposite English market

no phone

male

approx. May 2018

Supplementary feeding

Bovine head meat

Covered when cooking

Exposure to cooking smoke

Fires pose risk; as do knives and
cleaving

tarmac

Norma raised concern that mother is

an alcoholic




site_39: Warwick Avenue

1 Name Nompumelelo
2 Site No 39
3 Site Descrip. Warwick Avenue (Kitkat)

Warwick Avenue opposite the

4 Trading Location EMM
5 Place of residence Ntuzuma G
:0651041944

6 Cellphone number

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

7 Baby Name Enzokuhle
8 Baby Gender female
9 Birth date 26.08.2018
10 Frequency when she needs to go to the clinic
11 child care strategy sits next to mother
12 Support friend (trader next to her) helps me
13 Time 5.30/7AM- 6.30/7PM
14 Nutrition breastfeedings
15 Permit yes
16 Security not safe here
17 Trader observation none
18 Toilets 53
19 water | go beg at the shops
under the table (plastic, cardboard,
20 Nappy changing space blanket)
21 Trading shoes
bin around the corner/ take it
22 Waste disposal home
23 Exposure semi undercover
24 Air quality
25 Sound
26 Health and safety very close to busy road
27 surface condition tarmac
28 Economic viability high pedestrian volume

29 Our observation tight pavement space



site_48: Beachfront

Social Questions

Technical & Observations

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Name
Site No

Site Descrip.

Trading Location

Place of residence

Cellphone number

Baby Name

Baby Gender
Birth date

Frequency

Child care strategy
Support

Time

Nutrition

Permit

Security

Trader observation
Toilets

Water

Nappy changing space

Trading

Waste disposal

Exposure

Air quality

Sound

Health and safety

surface condition

Economic viability

Our observation

Thabile
48

Beachfront

Trading stand is behind California
Dreaming restaurant

Thokoza Hostel

:0611040248
Kuhlekonke

male
05.12.2018

everyday

under an umbrella on a blanket, but
also plays around the stall

other traders do help

7.30AM - 8PM

yes, breastfeeding

yes, but it belongs to the mother

it is very safe here

Adjacent to trading space (not yet
numbered)
Adjacent to trading space (not yet
numbered)

right here, but covers the space with
umbrella and blankets

beads and other souveniers

in a bin in front of stall
under a shelter; it can be hot in the
morning

74.4dB

it is very safe here

concrete




