

Questions and observations from a sample of 9 different informal trading sites in the markets of Warwick Junction and surrounding areas

#### site\_2: Early Morning Market

	1	Name	Nontembiso Mboqo
	2	Site No	2
	3	Site Descrip.	Early Morning Market
	4	Trading Location	Cnr. Julius Nyerere & David Webster
	5	Place of residence	Verulam
	J	Place of residence	verulani
	6	Cellphone number	:0738651173
	7	Baby Name	Velo
	8	Baby Gender	male
	9	Birth date	16.10.2017
suc	10	Frequency	everyday
Social Questions	11	Child care strategy	under the table; plays with a plastic motorbike
Social	12	Support	Has a husband, who finishes work early and cooks for other children
	13	Time	9.30/10AM - 7PM
	14	Nutrition	No longer breastfeeding, stopped after 6 months
	15	Permit	no
	16	Security	intersection known for crime
	17	Trader observation	when raining/hot it becomes a problem to be there
	18	Toilets	51
	19	Water	51 (sometimes no water)
		Nappy changing space	under the table
	<u></u>	Trading	Towels, dishcloths, shoepolish
	22	Waste disposal	puts it in a plastic bag here; bin @ the robot
JS	23	Exposure	no shelter, open to elements
tior	24	Air quality	
erva	25	Sound	82dB
Technical & Observations	26	Health and safety	very busy intersection
hnica	27	surface condition	tarmac
Tec	28	Economic viability	High pedestrian traffic
	29	Our observation	









#### site\_5: Pedestrian Bridge

	1	Name	Mavis (grandmother)
	2	Site No	5
	3	Site Descrip.	Music Bridge
	4	Trading Location	Second metal table from Victoria entrance
	5	Place of residence	Umlazi AA
	6	Cellphone number	:0631989255
		comprising manager	.0051505253
	7	Baby Name	Snehlanlha + Lubanze
	,	baby Name	Shemanina i Eubanze
	8	Baby Gender	female + male
		Baby Gender	Terriale + Iriale
	9	Pirth data	9 years old + 2 years old (2010)
Suc	9	Birth date	8 years old + 3 years old (2019)
Social Questions	10	Francisco	a consider.
Jue	10	Frequency	everyday
ial (			
Soc	11		
	11	Child care strategy	in the storage box
	12	Support	gets support from other traders
	13	Time	8AM - 4PM
	14	Nutrition	never breastfed
	15	Permit	no
	16	Security	
			the gap between the rail and the floor is a
	17	Trader observation	problem
	18	Toilets	50
	19	Water	50
	20	Nappy changing space	in the storage box
	21	Trading	Hats
	22	Waste disposal	bin next to Victoria Bus rank
	23	Exposure	Under a shelter
	24	Air quality	
	25	Sound	94.1dB
Suc			
atio			
erv	26	Health and safety	
SqC			
ø			
Technical & Observations	27	surface condition	tarmac
hn			
Tec			
	28	Economic viability	Moderate pedestrian space
	29	Our observation	









#### site\_8: Berea Station

	1	Name	Emmanuel (father)
	2	Site No	8
	3	Site Descrip.	Berea Station
	4	Trading Location	Bridge connecting station to platform
	_		
	5	Place of residence	Umgeni, near Durban Station
	6	Collabora number	:0733323495
		Cellphone number	
	7	Baby Name	Samuel, Esther, Elijah
	8	Baby Gender	male + female male
S	9	Birth date	07.06.2017; 03.2019 (approx) Used to bring twice a week, now only
ion			brings every now and then when carer
rest	10	Frequency	not available
Social Questions	11		
ocia	11	Child care strategy	Has a twin pram at site
Š	12	Support	Shares childcare with wife, alone when babies are at site
		Time	
			4/6AM - 5.30PM
		Nutrition	n/a
	15	Permit	yes, but delayed to pay
	16	Security	Foreign national, very isolated location
	10	Security	(Cameroon)
	17	Trader observation	
		Toilets	in station
			in station
	19	Water	in station
	20	Nappy changing space	in their pram
			·
	21	Trading	Barber
	22	Waste disposal	put in plastic, put in bin inside when packing up
S	23	Exposure	Works under a gazebo/ half open
ion	24	Air quality	train below
rvat	25	Sound	70-75 dB
psel			
ō	26	Health and safety	very isolated location
sal &			
ini	27	surface condition	concrete
Technical & Observations			
_	28	Economic viability	
	2.0	0	
	29	Our observation	









#### site\_11: Brook Street

	1	Name	Zandile Cele
	2	Site No	11
	3	Site Descrip.	Brook Street
	4	Trading Location	Under building collonade (in front of CV. Pillay)
	5	Place of residence	Verulam
	6	Cellphone number	:0786908751
	7	Baby Name	Alondwe Cele
	8	Baby Gender	female
	9	Birth date	30.03.2017
Suc	10	Frequency	everyday
Social Questions		Child care strategy	she moves up and down pavement; doesn't sleep
a C		Support	yes, from the one neighbour
OCİ		Time	8AM - 7PM
S			
		Nutrition	never breastfed
	15	Permit	yes feels safe but thinking of taking
	16	Security	her to creche
	4-7		the amapara (drug addicts) try to play with the child and give her food, is worried about that-
		Trader observation	especially in terms of cleanliness
	18	Toilets	5
	19	Water	5 or asks in a nearby shop (toddler went to fetch a 2I bottle of water during interview)
	20	Nappy changing space	in gap between neighbouring table
	21	Trading	Electric cords, bath salts, switches
	22	Waste disposal	in the bin or a black bag
	23	Exposure	Semi- enclosed
Suc	24	Air quality	
atic	25	Sound	90-100 dB
Observ		Health and safety	lots of pedestrians (abduction risk?); very close to taxis
Technical & Observations	27	surface condition	concrete
Techn	28	Economic viability	High pedestrian traffic
	29	Our observation	baby used to sleep in a white plastic crate, now is very mobile









#### site\_12: Cross Street

	1	Name	Ntombizonke
	2	Site No	12
	3	Site Descrip.	Cross Street
	4	Trading Location	In front of fabric shop in Cross Street
	5	Place of residence	Kenville, Sea Cow Lake
	6	Cellphone number	:0734585041
	7	Baby Name	Okuhle Konke Mthetwa
	8	Baby Gender	male
	9	Birth date	26.03.2018
tions	10	Frequency	stays all the time with the grandmother
Social Questions	11	Child care strategy	child stays with grandmother in room upstairs
ocial	12	Support	grandmother is helping with the child as mother is still in school
0)		Time	7AM - 5PM
	14	Nutrition	never breastfed
		Permit	ves
		Security	not safe here, but creche is expensive
	17	Trader observation	it is fine here, I don't have another option
	18	Toilets	6
	19	Water	asks for water at the shop next door
	20	Nappy changing space	here at the stall
		Trading	Pinafores
	21	Traumg	rillatores
	22	Waste disposal	bin around the corner
		Wuste disposal	Unsheltered when on pavement,
SI	23	Exposure	indoors at times
ioi	24	Air quality	
vat		Sound	73.7dB
ser			
& Ob	26	Health and safety	Not much vehicular traffic
nical	27	surface condition	tarmac
Technical & Observations	28	Economic viability	
	29	Our observation	









#### site\_20: Herb Market Bridge

	4		
	1	Name	Nokukhanya (grandmother)
	2	Site No	20
	3	Site Descrip.	Herb Market Bridge
			Name of a setion of builder was
	4	Trading Location	Merged section of bridge, near Herb Market gates
		Trading Location	Tiero Market Bates
	_	Diagram for a diagram	Laura et 200
	5	Place of residence	Lamontville
	6	Cellphone number	
	7	Baby Name	Alungile
	8	Baby Gender	female
	9	Birth date	28.01.2018
ons	,	Di tii date	used to bring everyday; now in a
sti	10	Frequency	creche
Social Questions			
<u>=</u>	11	Child care strategy	slept in a crate
00		Support	neighbours help
S		Time	
	13	Time	7AM - 6PM never breastfed (mother is school
	14	Nutrition	going)
	15	Permit	no
	16	Security	not with children, I can run
	10	Security	not with children, realitud
			there is no safety, people run up
			and down this area; in the bad
	17	Trader observation	weather I don't come
	18	Toilets	50
	19	Water	50
	20	Nappy changing space	goes to use a bigger space at the music bridge
	21	Trading	towels and chips hides nappy in plastic bag then
			throws it in a bin at the herb
	22	Waste disposal	market
	22	Function	Exposed- in the bad heat we use
S		Exposure	umbrellas
ţ	24	Air quality	
Za	25	Sound	81.6dB
Technical & Observations			Sometimes heavy loads carried
ŏ	26	Health and safety	along bridge
<u>~</u>			
S	27	surface condition	concrete
ch			
Te	20	Foonemie viehilit:	High nodestrian velves
	28	Economic viability	High pedestrian volumes
	29	Our observation	









## site\_34: Bovine Head Market

	1	Name	Ningi Shozi
	2	Site No	:34
	3	Site Descrip.	Bovine Head Cooks
	4	Trading Location	Cooks inside market, sells on pavement opposite English market
	5	Place of residence	
	6	Cellphone number	no phone
	7	Baby Name	
	8	Baby Gender	male
ons	9	Birth date	approx. May 2018
Social Questions	10	Frequency	
ialO	11	Child care strategy	
Soc	12	Support	
	13	Time	
	14	Nutrition	Supplementary feeding
	15	Permit	
	16	Security	
	17	Trader observation	
	18	Toilets	
	19	Water	
	20	Nappy changing space	
	21	Trading	Bovine head meat
		Ü	
	22	Waste disposal	
US	23	Exposure	Covered when cooking
itioi	24	Air quality	Exposure to cooking smoke
erve	25	Sound	
Technical & Observations	26	Health and safety	Fires pose risk; as do knives and cleaving
nica	27	surface condition	tarmac
ect-			
_	28	Economic viability	
		Our observation	Norma raised concern that mother is an alcoholic
	23	our observation	an alconolic









### site\_39: Warwick Avenue

	1	Name	Nompumelelo
	2	Site No	39
	3	Site Descrip.	Warwick Avenue (Kitkat)
	4	Trading Location	Warwick Avenue opposite the EMM
	5	Place of residence	Ntuzuma G :0651041944
	6	Cellphone number	
	7	Baby Name	Enzokuhle
		,	
	8	Baby Gender	female
S	9	Birth date	26.08.2018
tion	10	Frequency	when she needs to go to the clinic
Social Questions		Child care strategy	sits next to mother
Soci	11	Ciliu care strategy	Sits flext to filother
Ο,	12	Support	friend (trader next to her) helps me
	13	Time	5.30/7AM- 6.30/7PM
	14	Nutrition	breastfeedings
	15	Permit	yes
	16	Security	not safe here
	17	Trader observation	none
	18	Toilets	53
	19	Water	I go beg at the shops
	20	Nappy changing space	under the table (plastic, cardboard, blanket)
	21	Trading	shoes
	22	Waste disposal	bin around the corner/ take it home
	23	Exposure	semi undercover
ons	24	Air quality	
vati	25	Sound	
Technical & Observations	26	Health and safety	very close to busy road
chnica	27	surface condition	tarmac
Te	28	Economic viability	high pedestrian volume
	29	Our observation	tight pavement space
	-		









# site\_48: Beachfront

	1	Name	Thabile
	2	Site No	48
	3	Site Descrip.	Beachfront
	4	Trading Location	Trading stand is behind California Dreaming restaurant
	5	Place of residence	Thokoza Hostel
	6	Cellphone number	:0611040248
	7	Baby Name	Kuhlekonke
	8	Baby Gender	male
S	9	Birth date	
ion			05.12.2018
Social Questions		Frequency	everyday under an umbrella on a blanket, but
<u>e</u>	11	Child care strategy	also plays around the stall
Soc	12	Support	other traders do help
	13	Time	7.30AM - 8PM
	14	Nutrition	yes, breastfeeding
	15	Permit	yes, but it belongs to the mother
	16	Security	it is very safe here
		Trader observation Toilets	Adjacent to trading space (not yet numbered)
	19	Water	Adjacent to trading space (not yet numbered)
		Nappy changing space	right here, but covers the space with umbrella and blankets
	21	Trading	beads and other souveniers
		Waste disposal  Exposure	in a bin in front of stall under a shelter; it can be hot in the morning
ö	24	Air quality	
rvai		Sound	74.4dB
Technical & Observations		Health and safety	it is very safe here
	27	surface condition	concrete
	28	Economic viability	
	29	Our observation	







